INSTRUCTION MANUAL

AL-340G
Centre Lathe (415V)
356 x 500mm Turning Capacity - 39mm Bore

L179G



Page 2 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

OPERATION MANUAL
& PARTS LIST




Page 3

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Operation Manual

CONTENTS
Preface. . ivieiiiiiiiiii it sris b e re s e e reraesenebens vl
1. Safety rules for lathes.........cceeennen.n. etresirenirentiariostieennrranene 3
2. Machine specification (13”)............... brevesraesechaenerersranenantinas 4
Machine specification (14”)..cviriiinciiiiriiiiinciiieccnreneenn 4-1
3. Constructional indication.................. Ceresecstaceirerestttniennaneons 5
4. Unpacking and installation............... bereereerinebeiieanraeeanens 6
4-1. Unpacking. ..o, 6
4-2. Cleaning. ....cooeeviviiiiiiiiii i, et 6
4-3. Installation............cooL, ket 6
S, Laubrication..coiivierniiiiieniiieinennneenans e eeresveceutsnarorerroncaraneans 7
S-T0 HeadStoCK. oo 7
32 GO e 7
5=3. ADION...ooiiii b et rrrerran e 7
S8 CTIZE BT . ottt et et e 7
53-8 Others parts...ovcvniviieeiven . i D X 7
0. TeSt FUBDIRG cviuiiviiiiriiieniissssuinenrioenaensnssrnennecatoneesnrnsnenss 8
6-1. Operation SYMDOLS. ... .ueeiee e e, 8
6-2. Spindle Speed Control.................... e e e ey e 9
7. Thread and feed selection........ceuvvuen... Srrersersenseos crveessransannees 10
7-1. Thread and feed selection.............oooiiiiiiniiiiiiiii e, 10
7-2. Feed and thread fables........coooiiiiiiiiii i 11
7-3. Threading dial indicator.......ooviiiiiiinii e i3
8. Electric eircuit control........cocoivenenn.... bemmesenessurtorostastoaonnnnany 14
9. Chucks and chuck mounting............... ereaverenesiieanrrsansereriranen 16
10. Maintenance and ServiCing....cccvererrrricnmremrecrareeceanesrnrasnsoens 17
10-1. Lathe alignment . ... o vieeiiinsvsneseiiineinssnens 17
10-2. Saddle strip.......cococvriiiiiiiiiininnnns ettt 17
10-3, Cross slide. ..o, 18
10-4. Compound Test.....v vt 18
10-5. Cross shde nt........ocovvvnvineiieiineiinannsn, S e 19
10-6. Tail stock bed clamp.....cooviiii e 19
il. Bed Assembly..cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiniiiiiieiiecisnenan. veoecanes voee 20
12, Headstoek Assembly...coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieiiiriainnieee, 20
13, Gearbox control..oovciiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiinesierericssncnaros resenarenaes 30
T4, Apron (LHL) i a0 30
IS, Cross Slide & Compounde..cecvenniiiiieisriariiiiiirsrinieconenns 41
16. Tallstock Assembly...ccceiiernriicnciecoriomenaenes eorsessuressonisroon 45
17, Center Test. . iiiiririerieriiecniriacaorsnsccesocscrensaasasessarnvronne 48

08/08/2017



Page 4 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

PREFACE

For an efficient and appropriate way of utilization, also for extending the
machine’s life, all the operators are requested o carefully read the instruction of
this Manual before start to operate.

Most of the operators think, according to their own experience, they can
handle the machine appropriately and hopeful to neglect what so important
items in this booklet. Anyhow, we may say, as per previous experiencing, that
many of the breakdowns are resulted from ignoring the instructions of the
Manual, Although you have our one-year’s watranty for the damage caused by
the defect of the machine, either in material or functional, we will not take any
responsibility for any damages arise out of improper operation.

In the mean time, besides specification, operator should also thoroughly
and deeply acknowledge the character, function and maintenance of this
machine before starting.

Generally, in addition to the description stated in coming chapter, you are
requested to notice the following points:

1. Never install the machine in the place whele the sun shines directly or
where the radiation of heat can reach for avoiding from affecting the accuracy
of the machine.

2. Use only the recommended lubrication oil.

UJ

_Clean the machine every time when finish working, or a cover will be a
plus to prevent the dust.

4. Try to get rid of chips or dusts especially in the grooves of the machine.
Keep it as clean as possible or it may be scratched.

5. Whenever the grooves of the machine damaged by falling n extra
articles, don’t ever try to move Apron. It needs to be repaired to resume its
work.

Hope this Operation Manual can be of great assistance and provide you
more convenience when operating, The content of this Manual is the best
solution derived from our long terms of manufacturing and operating experience.
We wish to service you always with an policy of upgrading quality and a

conviction in pursuit of perfection.

I~




Page 5 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

1. SAFETY RULES FOR LATHES
Safety is a combination of operator common sense and alertness at all times
when lathe is being used. Study these safety rules and general safety rules
before operating and retain for future use.
1. Wear eye protection.

2. Never attempt any operation or adjustment if procedure is not

understood.

3. Keep fingers away from revolving parts and cutting tools while in
operation.

4. Never force cutting action.

5. Never perform an abnormal or little used operation without study and
use o I adequate blocks, jigs stops, fixtures ECT.

6. Use of shop manual such as “machinery’s handbook™ or similar is
recommended for cutting épeeds feeds and operation detail.

7. Do not remove drive cover while machine is in operation. Make sure it is
always closed.

8. Always remove chuck key, even when machine is not in operation.

9. Do not attempt to adjust or remove tools when in operation.

10.Always keep cutters sharp.

11.Never use in an explosive atmosphere or where a spark could ignite a
fire.

12.Always use identical replacement parts when servicing,.

Waraing: Do allow familiarity (Gained from frequent use of your lathe) to
become commonplace. A careless fraction of a second can allow for sever

injury.



Page 6 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

2. MACHINE SPECIFICATION
Bench lathe are especially suitable for machining, tool tooms and repairing
working shops to machine shafts, spindle, sleeves, and disc work piece of
middle or small types. They can also be used to cut imperial, dametral and
module thread, and with compact construction and reasonable composition, they
can cut very well. They are easy and reliable to operate, convenient to repair
high in efficiency, and low noise.
Technieal specification
Swing over bed....c..oiiiiiiiiii i e e 330mMm
Swing OVer SUPPOIT....coviiiiiiiiiciiiiiiini e ee. .. 198 mm
SWING OVET ZaP. . teiiiit i iiicie i i i ae e e a2 A7 0mMM
Center hetght . . i i i e e 2. 1 0O6MM
Distance between centers.................. 300mm/750mm/1000mm
Bed width. oo o e e BT
Bed height . oo 290mm
MoOTOT OULPUL. .o e e e e LOKW
VOILAZE e veeviiveree e e venraie e neaeeiieee e enn 2. 220V 01 380V
Spindle bore....oooiiii il 38 mm
Cam Jock SYSEEM....coiiiiiiiiiiiiirciemniecneniennennieeeenennen D144
Spindle speed.......cooviiiiiiiiiinniiiiiiiiiie e 70-20001pom
Spindle taper....ooveiviiiiiiiiecieeiciiiee e eee e . MT NS
Cross slide travel ... ..o e e, 100mm
Compound slide travel.........ocoocoeiiiviie i, 08 mm
Leadscrew diameter....oooviiiiiiiieiiiiiice i cene e e enn . 22010
Feed 1od diameler..ovivieiiros i iee e i i iieeee e vee . 19N
Cutting tool (Max. Section).......coeiviiiiiiiiiinninees [6mmx>16mm
Imperial thread.......cooiiiiiini i AS56TUR
Metric thread.......ivvviiiiieieiee e e e ciereecnenenoneanna. 0047 mm
Diametric pitch thread............cooiii . 8-120DVP
Module thread... oo oioviriiie e iari e e creaeeee 0. 00223 5MLP
Longitudinal feed......cocccoerevennninninnnnnnn..0.082-2.713mm/rev
CT058-FEed . vrreer e ceevinvievieenraeaerene e 2....0.022-0.933mm/rev
Tailstock quill diameter & taper...32mm No.2 Morse or No.3
Weights (Approx.).........500mm 750mm i000m
NW 425kgf 460kgf 495kgf
GW 525kgf 555kgf 585kgf

4



Page 7

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

3. Constructional Indication
1 234 5 68 7 8

9 1011121314

¥ i

33 32 31 302028 272625 24 23 2 91

1. Headstock 21. Spindle Control Lever
2. Speed Selecior 22. Thread Cutting Engagement Lever
3. Speed Selector 23. Foot-Brake
4. Eclectic Control Box 24. Front Plate
3. Spindle With Three-Jaw Chuck 25. Apron
6. Work Lamp 26, Feed Axis Selector
7. Too! Support 27. Crosg Traverse Handle
8. Coolant System 28. Longitudinal Traverse Hand wheel
9. Compound Rest Lock . 29. Control Rod
10. Compound Rest Handle 30. Feed Rod
i1 Quili Clamp Lever 31. Lead screw
10 Tellstock Clamp Lever 32. Left Mountain Feet
“Quit! Traverse Handle 33, Feed Selector
& (Cruard Plate 34. Feed Selector
15, Tailswock 35. Feed Box Selector
16, Tailstock Set-Over Screw 36. Feed Box Selector
17 Workiabie 37. Gear Box
18. Chip Tray 38. Feed Direction Sejector
19, Bed 39. Gear Box Cover
20. Right Moumain Feet



Page 8

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

4. UNPACKING AND INSTALLATION

4-1. Unpacking

~ Unload the machine with a tackle, using clamping plates and eyebolts, Keep

the machine in balance by moving the tailstock and the bed slide to the right. Avoid

using sling chains as they could damage to feed rod and leadscrew. Lift the lathe

carefully and place it softly into the floor or workbench.

4-2. Cleaning

Before taking the machine into operation, using kerosene (paraffin} or white

spirit to remove the anti-corresive coating or grease from all slideways and gear

trajn. Don’t use lacquer thinner or other caustic solvents. Oil all bright machine

surfaces immediately after cleaning. Use heavy oil or grease on the change pears.

4-3. Installation

Place the lathe on a solid foundation. A concrete floor is the best base for the

machine. (If necessary, use an under frame operational). Make sure there is

sufficient area
around the lathe for
egasy work and
maintenance. Use a
precision level on
the bedways to
make further
adjustment for level
condition, then
tighten the
foundation bolts

evenly and finally

250

+ 1050(750mm)
1300(1000mm)

[} 126 %120

recheck for level condition.

30




Page 9 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

5. LUBRICATION

Before putting the lathe into operation, make the following lubrication check.

5-1. Headstock "

The bearing of the headstock turns in an oil bath. Ensure that the oil level
reaches three quarters of the oil gauge glass.

For exchanging the oil, remove the end cover and the change gears with swing
frame. Drain off the oil by removing the drain plug on the bottom of the headstock.
To fill, take off the headstock cover.

Check the oil level regularly. The first oil change should be made after 3 month,
then change it once a year.

5-2. Gearbox

Remove the end cover to expose the filling plug. Through it the Shell Tellus 32
is filled to the oil level in the oil gauge glass regularly. The first oil change should
be made after three months, then change 1t once a year.

5-3, Apron :

The oil bath is filled with Shell Tellus 32 through the filling plug on the right
side of the apron. Check the oil level in the oti gauge glass on the front regular. The
first oil change should be made after three months, then change it once a year.

For exchanging the oil, drain away oil by taking off the drain plug on the
bottom of the apron.

5-4. Change gears

Lubricate the change gears with thick machine oil or grease once a month.

5-5. Other parts

There are other lubricating points on the input shaft bracket of the gearbox, the
handwheel on the apron, the longitudinal and cross slide, the thread dial indicator,
the tailstock and the bracket, use the grease gun to put a few drops of oil from time
to time. Lubricate the apron worm and worm gear, half nut and leadscrew twice a
month. Apply a light oil film to the bed way and all other bright parts like the
tailstock quill, feed rod ECT. once a day.



Page 10

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

6. TEST RUNNING

6-1. Operation symbels

Electrical control

-

1

Coolant
(Danger)
T
Half nut opened B ‘g&%@ Half nut closed 1
ey
Metric thread ” “ii@&i%ﬁ Imperial thread

Right-hand thread
feed toward the

(left figure)

and longitudinal I|

|
headstock side |

Left-hand thread
feed toward the

(right figure)

and longitudinal

headstock side !

Longitudinal feed

i
I

I
i

i
|
'

e
oS engaged (upward). Oil inlet (hole)
Both Longitudinal
feed disengaged —
il - (central). Don’t change speed |
Cross feed engaged while is running
(downward)
Diametric pitch
Module pitch thread

thread




Page 11

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Operation Manual

6-2. Spindle speed control

A. ldentification before operation

Fnsure that lubrication has been carried out as described before.

When the main spindle is rotating. The gearbox and feed axis of the bedsides
are put into operation. The forward/reverse switch (21) should be on peutral. The
feed axis selector (26) and feed/thread selector handle (22) are in disengaged
position. Under these circumstances, both the longitudinal traverse handwheel and
cross traverse handle (27) can be operated by hand.

B. Main spindle rotation

The main spindle rotation is selected by forward/reverse switch,

C. Main spindle speed

The speed of the main spindle is selecting by (high/low) speed selector (3)
and 4 steps speed selector (2). For both high and low speed, there are 4 different
positions. For correct speed, please refer to the speed chart. When selector (3) is
on “high”, we can get the four speéds, according to the graph.

Never change the speed before the motor has stopped completely!

Adjusting the speed can be assisted by turn the main spindle by hand.

D. Running-in

Running in should be done at lowest possible spindle speed. Let the machine
to run at lowest speed for about twenty minutes, and then check for irregularities.
If everything seems in order, gradually increase the speed.

E. Operation

{Use only high peripheral speed type chucks. _

The maximum spindle speed for chuck plate of 254mm diameter should not
be more than 1255r.p.m. When thread cutting or auto feeding are not n usé., the
feed/thread selector should be in neutral position, so as to ensure disengagement

of the leadscrew and the feed rod. To avoid unnecessary wear, the thread dial

indicator should be out of mesh with the leadscrew.

9

08/08/2017



Page 12

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

7. THREAD AND FEED SELECTION

7-1. Thread and feed selection

All threads and feeds are indicated on the tables fitted on the front and top of
the gearbox. They are selected with the feed selector handle on the gearbox.

A. Manual operation

The carriage is moved by the handwheel (28), the cross slide by handwheel
(27) and the compound rest by handwheel {10). The slide can anchor by turning
the Jock bolts on the top and the slide of the slide.

B. Feed and thread tables

Longitudinal and cross feed table. Metric and imperial thread 1able.

C. Automatic feed operation

Firstly, engage the 40T change gear at the transmission shaft and the 127T
intermediate gear with feed direction selector (38), next, set the feed/thread
selector (34) to the left hand position and pesition one lever (33) at any of the 1-8
hole, the other at any of A-E holes, thus the feed rod will rotate. If selector (26) is
pushed upward, a longitudinal feed can be obtained. If pushing downward, across
feed will be obtained.

D. Thread cutting operation

The direction of thread cutting is controlling by feed director (38). By
operation feed selector handle and feed/ thread selector handle (34) according to
thread pitch, the leadscrew rotate. Operate downward the thread cutting
engagement lever (22), it should be engaged with leadscrew, thus the longitudinal

travel of thread cutting feed.



Page 13 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

7-2. Feed and thread tables

Longitudinal and cross feed tabie for metric leadscrew.

% [FEED ROD: 2. Smm . ag / FEED ROD: 2. 50 4 4pp
B wm g / ? m
QEEJ}

3

Ul TIS I VIR MO UJT S5 VIR

1,142 1.Vﬂ.§m g, 762 8.653 2;71 2,41 L7 1,84 7/

PAC A/n.m 0. 245 |0, 208 0177 Pav 74,933 1,760,829 | 0. 746 | 0. 622 |0, 553
057/ 0505 |0.43 aﬁ/ 3. 325 visy” g y/y 73

CPBC | % ss LB LG L s ws 0. 0se | PBC |0 egeln el T, 330 a8, 26
u.zzg,/n.z:}»/u.nyy/n.w M/yﬂ'“/”‘ﬂ 6. 38

iﬁFAU /U',,@n 7 mAagg 6 052{, 9 gee | PAD 174,233,770, 201176, 1870 8,155/, 133
| U.l‘f._‘_i/’/ s.zz}/ 0.11s” 10095 [y U*yﬂ' i MY 228 10155

| PBD | Tow | Bonss Lon /t:e/zc /g.022] PBD g viel T nesl /0 0930 0, ors 0, 06

Thread table for metric leadscrew.

3

40 | 0, TPI INCH
127 2U"y m 2 T T T T T W
ML K TLINK I[N Vi iTiS]S|SIV ISR
60 |s|s|s|u|s|uls]ulu 40| 40|40 |44 | 46| 40|52 | 20
AC  132]586/40/45/4.8{50/66/6070] AC 4 4% 5 5% 541 6 6% 7
sc 18]18/2002824(25128(30{35] Bc | 8] 9] 10] 11]417{12(13 | 14
AD  [08|08/10] |1.212514 (15075 AD | 16| 18]20| 22| 23|24 |26 |28
BD 04p4505 0.0 0.7 0.75 BD | 32] 36| 40| 44] 46148 |52 56
4 [ 0 D.P
5 MODULE N MTM MR INM TR M
1 ML K LU N TR [N w1TisS 81891V SR
Fo islsis lols|uls|ulu 30030 |30 |33|30] 3|30} 45
2

AD 1611820 282.4128128|3013.51 AC gtol10l11i12113]14115
“he loslosiol 12issl1ansi7sl Be (el 1820 22(24 (26 |28 |30
AD  04D4sins| {os] 107075 AD | 32| 3B{40| 44|48 |52 |56 | BD
8D g2l p2al (03] P35 BD | 64| 72|80} 88196 M04{112]120




Page 14 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manuol

Longitudinal and cross feed table for imperial leadscrew.

FEED ROD: 8T.P. | /4T QR0 FRRL ROP: 8
3 L w2 “ A= 7
mm / 3 szj/ mn
8 ' . i
Ul 7418 1 Vi R 27d Uil 718 1 V.
11427 1015/ 1 0.814| 0763/ ]0.653 2241 2T 11_909/'
PAC | (aal Bass | Batal Dosl Jamal TAC | 6o /ﬁze 6 746 =/( A3 A 5%
0571, 0.500 |0.457 B&V@.sza 1357|1208/ 1, J&;/"W" --/r
PBC | 108 | /0174 | /0157 | #0131 [,70.1:2; PBC ,.455 Qa1 1L
u?v 0254 |0.225/ |0 189 | c 165 Lo 8757|5803 30 8
S oan A
PAD 1 /0.008 Aas? A?g- 0065 0056 0 PAD {033 000 3
0143 0127 114"} 0.086" Uﬂg:’//i . 1033 [l aU"/ ‘{J ﬁ?
// 7 - ,/‘ % ’ 2NN A A -
PBD | 7042|0084 |, ~Dose | Qoss -hoe . PBD 1 fg e R e e
Thread table for imperial leadscrew.
- - e e
4427 FLtH t ‘f‘h TR llrw . g F*ﬁ“
YR P N R VRN AN R VR I S SiR
SIS S |UIS{UIS UU T U | 404040 44 52 ;40
P ey e P 1 ; i
BC  |16|1.8/20R2524(25]2813.0135 BC gl 910! 11 15| 14
AD- 108109]|10 121.25814(1.51.76 #D 16 181 20| 22 2628
BD |04D4805] |06 [0.7pF5 BD [32]36|40]44] 48/48 |52 ;55
4 127 MD]]ULE I&‘?) 7 [ D‘Pm 8T
o TR CEOLE R
ML JTL NS [N VITISIS IV SR
I SIS IS jujsjuisiuiuyg G A0 | 40 |40 |44 ) 40782 140 |0
s liel1spobos2alzs2elan0as ac lelalinlatiiz 1z s
oC 108108110 |[12§281418078 BC |36 talonizeio4leg 12830
AD |04p4505)  0.6] [07DT7E 50 132173 |40] 44 (4B 52 |56 6O
eI EEIER B | 64| 72| B0 58 S6 404 100

12



Page 15 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

7.3, Threading dial indicator

Metric threads on metric iead Imperial threads on Imperial} lead
screw machine. screw machine.

T | MDICATOR TABLEMETRIC f
e o INDICATOR TABLE
0T T sor T o] [TpIfSCAE|TRITSOAE TR SCAE
0.4 1357511 ; '
'035 17 41 1-4113 | 1 144 1-4
050 12a79 az! 1 114 113 146 1.3
0.0 138751 - -
G.?‘D TiTinl 4 1  11611-8 148 11-8
B EETS 511 (18113152 14
AR 57 1 1191 1 |56 |1-8
REN FEER 51 1.3 120114164 1-8
Lr L e 52 1 | 2211.3 72 |18
;:;_5 1 { At 1 75 11-4
050 1357811 g (4.8 | 24 11-8 | 80 |1-8
280 i 1.7 - |
300 1357011 g1 1126 11.3]98 |18
350_[A7AD 97 | 1 ]128{14/92 |18
i _[L4700 4 |13 ] 32| 1.3] 96 |18
50 -1[35,':?,9;11 11 1 | 36! 1-4({104 [1-8
550 | 4 1134 1 1 38| 1.3 1112 |1-8
BOC | 14710 “r -
700 AA7AD| 12 11-41 40| 1-6

13



08/08/2017

Operation Manual

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

8. ELECTRIC CIRCUIT CONTROL

14

| e |

8 oas @ nd o ol | I

144 WYHOYIC DNIIM
VY AT AT avy  TH T N
L&
“_ pm W
| LN W
1 i T
¢ 2 kA M A JIn m
EE hmzm \ £OS m
o ] e :
faﬁ \OVE  \OVH \ €08
i 0 _
L 0 y 3-8 .m
$08
e St -4\ 108 ' _”
_m ! 1618 V¥ AP | :
ke S S S ;
bl opos 5
. €1 N
f.# -/ oﬁf 2 m
N i i )
I\s\\%l | stativiolt | .§“f—l
i

Page 16




08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Page 17

£l

L. .M, 1L TC 10, FUI N 880 B
NI~ N M WJ SR
m SA Jmﬁ}o ,l\." ,w,/
5 8Q4 | !
._w FR1 B°E5 A
i SBI \
m o w@w/ r.../ /.--L .
m ~ . » _ _ 1 ) I 8G5 19
“, * 4 |
: KAl 6 7
XM1 ///u// KM2 J ....... \ \
m SQ2 ka0\ KO\ KaO\
3 1 113
SQ3 KMz w“ KMl w
2 12 {14 {15
UIZIU2Z2 3L} 3N : / e
: PN TN )
M M ﬁwv @ FR1 [
mumw R IR "
: M1 M2 B  HL KA KM1 KM2 KAl

BF1

JORUDRY uopLd()




Page 18 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

i _ - Operation Manual
9, CHUCKS AND CHUCK MOUNTING

When fitting chucks or faceplates, first ensure that spindle and chuck tapers are

scrupujously clean and that all cams lock in the cotrect positions, see Figl. It may
be necessary when mounting a new chuck to re-set the cam lock studs (A). To do
this, remove the cap-head locking screws {B) and set each stud so that the scribed
ring (C) is flush with the rear face of the chuck-with the slot lining up with the
locking screw hole.

Now mount the chuck or faceplate on the spindle nose and tighten the six cams
ir wrn. When fully tightened, the cam Tock line on each cam should be between the
two V marks on the spindle nose.

If anv of the cams do not tighten fully within these limit marks, remove the
chuck or faceplate and re-adjust the stud as indicated in the illustration. Fit and
tishten the locking screw (B) at each stud before remounting the chuck for work. A
refererice mark should be made on each correcily fitted chuck or facepiate to
coincide with the reference mark scribed in the spindle nose.

This will assist subsequent remounting. Do Not Interchange Chucks or
faceplates between lathes without checking for correct cam locking.

Reference mark on spindie nose

Cam release datum / -
] - _
‘kl - i
Cam lock betweeh arrgws |
CORRECT —

Turn stud out one turn R

WRONG

L

] ol L

b >

Turn stud in one furg. |
WRONG _-

16



Page 19 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

16. MAINTENANCES AND SERVICING
18-1. Lathe alignment

When the lathe is installed and ready
for use, it is recommended to check the

machine alignment before commencing

work.

Alignment and leveling should be

checked regularly to insure continued

e —N:::ﬁ
Adopt this procedure as follow: - =

Take a steel bar with a diameter of appr.50mm and a length of appr.200mm.

Span it in the chuck without using the center. Then cut off a chip over a length of
150mm and measure the difference in A and B.

In order to cotrect a possible difference, loosen the screw (j) clamping the
headstock on the bed. Adjust the headstock with setscrew (s). Repeat the above

procedure until all measuring is correct. The lathe will be cutting correctly.

10-2. Saddle strip

Wear on the rear saddle gig strip
may be accommodated by adjustment
of the socket head set screws.

The procedure for adjustment is 1o
first take off the rear splash guard

(when fitted), release the hexagon nuts

and turn the socket head set screws
slightly in clockwise and then re-clomp the hexagon nuts, Care should be taken to

avoid over adjustment, a 45° turn at the socket head set screw approximately

0.125(0.0057) take up in the gib.

17



Page 20

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

16-3. Cross slide

Wear on the taper-gib strip may
be adjusted for by clockwise rotation
of the slotted head screw on the front
face of the cross slide. The procedure
1s to first slacken the similar screw at
the rear then retighten this after
adjustment to clamp the gib in its

new position.

10-4, Compound rest

It 1s the same procedure as cross slide. To take up for wear on the compound

rest taper gibe strip can adjust the
slotted head screw on the tool post
side of the compound rest by
clockwise rotation. The procedure
15 t@ﬁrst slacken the similar screw
at thc_;__oppq_sitc side then re-tighten
this _-.afte'r' adjustment to clamp the

gib in its new position.

13




Page 21

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

10-5, Cross slide nut

Provision is made for the elimination of
backlash in the cross slide nut, the procedure for
adjustment being as follows:

Take off the dust plate which is mounted on .
the rear face of saddie groove, turn the cross
traverse handle by clockwise to move the cross
feed nut until it reaches the end edge of the feed

rod. Tum the socket head cap screw in &

clockwise direction as required. Care should be

taken to avoid over adjustment; @ 45° wun at

the socket head cap screw represents approximately 0.125mm(0.005") take‘ up of

back lash.

10-6. Tail stock bed clamp

The angular lock position of the bed
clamp lever is adjusted by means of the
self-locking hexagon headed bolt locaied on
the underside of the tailstock and between the

bed ways.




Page 22 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

11.BED (1/2)




08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Page 23

Operation Manual

BED (2/2)

21



Page 24

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

\DOOMJO\U‘\-&-UJMHOZ

G s
ooo~1 O W s e b — O

j—
(]

20

Part No.
01110
01101
01102
GB77
GB70
GB6172
GBBS1
01106
GB5783
GB5782
21203
GBil7
01204
GB70
GB70
01205
01206
01207
GB78
01208
GB879
CM6233-2017a
GB308
GR2089
01212
GB117
01562
GB119-86
GB70

‘GB2089

C0632-01011 5/6
GB70

GB78

GB41

GB70

01503

GBI1155

01504

01113
C0632-01011
C0632-01011 3/6
GB2089
C0632-01011 1/6

Name
Platform
Bed
Bridge
Screw
Screw
Nut

Pin
Puliey
Bolt
Bolt
Rack
Pin
Rack
Screw
Serew
Feed Shaft
Third-Rod Shaft
Shaft
Strew
Criclip
Pin
Shaft sheath
Ball
Spring
Collar
Pin
Plug
Pin
Screw
Spring
Pin
Screw
Screw
Nut
Screw
Pug

Qil Cup
Plug
Bracket
Key
Collar
Spring
Bracket

22

Specification

M 10340
M8§
8206

M10x30
M12x60

6+28

Mé>22
ME»2S

6x55

ME=§

0.8x3%25

Mox16
w620

MBx35



Page 25

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

o (e LS T R S T L
— o N ot - O A

o
2

t

&Y
70

Part No.

C0632F-01011 4/6

GBS§79

CO0632F-01011 6/6

GR4741.14
04247
04244
01209
C0632A-04313b
CO636A-04513b
CB818
12206a
01224
GB823
GBSIY
GR97.1
GBYI
1212
01223
01230
11208
01229
01228
01234
01231
11213
11204
11206
11205
GB879
11201
GR78
11209
GB&79
11203
11202
GB5781
(IBI78]
B3R
01232
01235-273
GB823
01235-1/3
01235-3/3

Name

Bracket

Pin

Lever

Cover

Nut

Screw

Shaft

Cover(i3 ")
Cover(14 "}
Screw

Cover

Splash Guard
Screw

Screw

Washer

Pin

Pin :

Qi Plate

Rear Connecting Plate
Brake Puil Rod
Left Mounting Feet
Right

Round Cover
Right Mounting Feet
Cap;Shape Screw
Draw Spring
Pedal Arm

Pin

Pin

Shaft

Screw

Nut

Spring Pin’
Pedal Shaft
Brake

Screw

Screw

Serew

Screw

Base Plate .
Screw

Behind Plate
Front Plate

23

Specification

M5%6

Méx10

M6%20

%12

3x23

M8x6

M12x350G
M0 60

M6x10



Page 26 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

12.HEADSTOCK (1/3)

24



[ Page 27 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

HEADSTOCK (2/3)

25



Page 28 _ Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

HEADSTOCK (3/3)

1 ; 128 130
E%? | Qs i &

26



. Page 29

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

wmwmmhmm“‘g

[T
— o O

TR
Loy

- s
o 2 & RS-

Y
et |

Part No.
32004109
GB&79-86
GB70-85
32C-04112b
32C-04506
32-04232
32-04234
32-04233
GB1235-76
324-04107
384-04107
32C/36G-04254h
GB1096-79
324/38A-04216b
32-04403
(3B5783-86
(GBB172-86
GB70-85
GB78-85
32-04240
GB1235-76
320-04115b
GE70-85
GB78-85
32-04402
32A-042550
32C-04235b
GB308-84
3B2088-80
320-04242
32C-04114
3z-04111
GBE79-88
GB1235-76
GB78-85
32004243
GB1235-76
GB70-85
320-04116b
GR78-85
(38894 1-86
GB2083-80
GB2088-80
GB78-85
32(-04110b
GB308-84

Name

Shift Lever
Pin

Screw
Casting Cover
Gasket

Shaft

Gear

Shift Lever
O-Ring

Main Casting (13 ")
Main Casting (14 ")
Gear Shaft (13" /14 "}
Key

Thrift Collar{i3" /14 " )
Shift Fork
Screw

hut

Screw

Screw
Washer
0-Ring

Cover

Serew

Screw

Shift Fork
Sheft

Collar

Bell Steel
Spring
Washer
Handle

Shift Shaft
Pint

O-Ring

Screw

Scraw
O-Ring
Screw
Handle
Screw

Circlip

Spring

Spring

Screw
Handle

Beil Steel

27

Specification

5x32
MEx18

14%2.4

Bxi4

MBx45
M
M10x35
MBx12

30%3.1

MBx30
MBx16

1xBx7

4x18
10%1.9
Mex16

20x2.4
Mdx12

MB=8
30
0.6x4.4%16
1=26x20
MBx1{



Page 30

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

Part No.
32-04122
B879-86
3211212
32-11210
32-11208
(3B8804.1-86
32-04124
32-04501-1
GB276-98
GB70-85
32-04253
GB70-85
HG4-692-87
(3B31096-79
GB109s8-78
32-11211
GBR94.1-86
32-04252
3204217
GE1096-79
32-04218
32042190
32-04220
GB78-85
GB276-88
32-04211
GB278-68
32-04106
GR1235-76
GB70-85
32-04123
32.04502-1
(B1006-79
GB276-88
GB1235-76
32-04212
32-04210
32-04209
32-04221
32-04222
32-04223
32-04224
82 04225
32-04208
32-04102
32-04103

Name
Pulley

Pin

Fin
Rocker
Rocker Shaft
Circlip
Cover
Gasket
Thrust
Screw
Washer
Screw

Qil Seal
Key

Key

Shaft
Girclip
Shatt
Collar
Key

Gear
Gear
Gear
Screw
Thrust
Washer
Thrust
Front Plug
O-Ring
Screw
Behind Cover
Gasket
Key
Thrust
O-Ring
Shaft
Gear
Gear
Washer
Gear
Gear
Gear
Front Piug
Nut _
Collar
Behind Cover

28

Spacificatior

5x25

106k
M8~ 18

MBx16
SD25:40x%10
B=20
=120

40x3.1
Mid=12

6x55
204D
47x3.1
22516
281

2x43

2%26
2x34
2.25%53



: Page 31

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

No.
94
g8t
96
ay
98
89
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
M7
118
118
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
136
136
137

138

Part No.
GB78-85
32-04503
GB297-89
32-04207
32-04227
GB1096-79
32-04226
(3B297-89
:BBY4.1-86
(5B894.1-86
32-04108
32-04223
GB1096-79
GB1086-79
32-04231
32-04505
GB276-88
GB70-86
3204229
32-04230
(GB1235-76
32-04238
GB8493.1-86
22-04237
GBB93.1-86
32-04206
32-04204
GB1096-79
GBB79-86
GB1096-79
32-04401
32-04101
32-04504
GB8172-86
32-04205
32-04507
32-0423%
32-04203
GBY0-85
32-04202
GBE894.1
32-04201
GB17-866
GB70-85
32AL36A-041250

Name
Screw
Gasket
Thrust
Gear
Gear
Key
Gear
Thrust
Circlip
Circlip
Front Cover
Spindle
Key
Key
Cam
(Gasket

Thrust

Screw
Spindle
Pin
O-Ring
Shaft
Circlip
Gear
Circlip
Washer
Washer
Key

Fin

Key
Collar
Cullar
Gasket
Nut
Gear
Qil Seal
Shaft
Washer
Scraw
Washer
Circiip
Gear
Taper Pin
Scerew
Frame (13" /14 ")

29

Specification
MBx25

7240E
2x37
2.25x37
8x 18
2.25%74
7212B
50
72

6x40
8285

7000104E

MBx18

26x2 4

42

42

5%18

Ix10
6x50

M12

M5=16
20

Bx3b
MG=30



08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Page 32

Operation Manual

13.CEARBOX (1/3)

30



Page 33

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

GEARBOX (2/3)
43

3l




08/08/2017

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Page 34

Operation Manual

GEARBOX (3/3)

32



e pT————— = e e e ape et b

A ——— =

Page 35

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

No. Part No. Name - Specification

1 (GBS8I9 Screw | M4x8

2 05-51 Left Cover

3 05-32 Right Cover :

4  Q/ZB2853 Nut ZG3/8"

5  05-11 Casting

6 GB70 Screw MEx65

7 GBR79 Pin 5x40

g 05-08 Slipper

9 05-10 Lever

10 05-04 Shaft

11 GB3452.1 O-Ring 25%265

12 (B4141.14 Cover BM10x50

13 05-01 Lever & Ball

14 GB1096 Key 5%8

15 GB879 Pin 5x50

16 05-53 Slipper

17 05-09 Lever

18  GBE79 Pin 5%20

19 05-30 Slipper

20 05-07 Gasket

21 CO0632A-05113b Cover

22 GB70 Screw M6x20

23 05-03 Handle Base

24 05-02 Handle Base

25  05-01 Lever & Ball

26 GB308 Bell Steel D65

27 (B2089 Spring 0.8%5x135

28 GB77 Screw MBx6

26 GB3452.1 O-Ring 34.5%2.65

30 05-31 Handle

31 04-49 ‘Washer

32 GBS81S Screw M3x8

33 (GB89%4.1 Circlip 40 -

33



Page 36 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Marnual

No. Part No. Name Specification

34 (GB208% Spring

35 05-32 Handle

36 GB70 Screw M6x14

37 0529 Cover

38 05-25 (Gasket

39 GBi096 Key 5x14

40  05-39 Shaft

41 GB1096 Key 5%50

42  GB276 Thrust 104

43 05-38 Gear

44  GBB94.1 Circlip 20

45  (GB276 Thrust 202
46 (5-44 Washer

47 GB70 Screw M6EX20

48  05-30 Gear

49  (5-46 Nut

50 GB30I Thrust 8105

51 05-47 Gasket

52 05448 Bush

53 05-49 Washer

54 05271 Shaft

55 05-28 End Cover

56 03-27 Gasket

57 05-36 Gear

58 05-40 Gear

59 05-42 Washer

60 05-43 Washer

61  (5-41 Shaft

62  05-37 Gear
63 GBI 096 Key

64 05-22 Gear

65 05-21 Gear

66 05-19 Gear

34



F Page 37

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

Operation Manual
No. Part No. Name Specification

67 05-18 Gear
68 (3B8%4.1 Circlip 22
69  05-17 Gear
70 05-16 Gasket
71 05-14 Flange
7205270 Shaft
73 05-26 End Cover
74 05-25 Gasket
75 GB276 Thrust 302
76 05-24 Gear
77 GB276 Thrust 104
78 0520 Gear
79 05-23 Key Shaft
g0 03-15 Cover
81 05-13 Cover
82 05111 Bush

3 (5269 Gear
84 05-33 Washer
g5 GB6175 Nut Mi0
86 GB276 Thrust 103
87 GB893.1 Circlip 35
88 05266 Collar '
89 (32108 3crew
90 05267 Washer
61 GB6172 Nut M10
92 (5249 Screw Rod
93 (5258 Gear
94 CO0632A-05112b Gear Frame
95  GB1096 Key 5x14
96  05-26 Cover

35



Page 38 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

14.APRON (1/3)

I g\ﬂ &

G~ &




i Page 39
i

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

APRON (2/3)




Page 40 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

APRON (3/3)

38



Page 41

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

Z,
=

TSNS 60 N W B LD e g

ol b b beed e
R TR SO A ST - W B

—
jolad

9
20

et T

N T n S WP T v S

o S L WS B W
oM TR

B s
[ S

n

I
b

Part No.
06213
GR77
06427
(GR5783
06126
GR77
GB6170
GR5783
06107
06238
02335
GB70
06415
06228
06260
GB70
06104
(GB379
06554
GR78
06258
GR308
06103
GB70
06223
06222
GB1155
G52.5
(GB8-2
06257
(6225
06208
GB879
06548
06549
(36209
GR119
GR70
(06553
GB6170
GB77
GB1096
3B78
06239

Name

Gear

Screw

Haft Nut
Screw

Nut

Screw

Nut

Screw

Gib

Shank
Shaft
Screw
Shield
Worm

Key

Screw
Cover

Pin

Plug A
Screw
Spring
Bell Steel
Foundation
Screw
Shift Lever
Shift Lever
O1i

Washer
Plug
Spring
Shaft
Handle

Pin .
Oil Sight Collar
Oil Sight Collar
Handle

Pin

Screw
Lever

Nut

Screw

Key

Screw
Screw

3g

Specification
M6x10
M6x12
M6%35

Mé
M5x%16

Mo6x16

M6x12
5%x20

M6x%6

M6%35

10
M10x1

5%x32

EN6x12
M&x30

M5
M35x16
A5x18

M5x%5



Page 42

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

No.

45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
G2

1

2
64
63
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
73
76
77
78
79
80
g1
82
&3
84

85 -

86
&7

Part No.

06556
06212
06105
GB70
06510
GB879
06102
06241
GB823
06214
06213
06224
06555
GB5783
06242
06429
06230
GB125
GBRY7
GB78
06218
GBI119
06219
06220
06216
06417
GB77
06421
GB70
06232
006231
06240
06233
06436
06237
06435
GB6170
(GB859
06434
06206
GB70
06105
GB827

Name
Lever
W-Shaft
Guard
Screw
Index Ring
Pin
Handwheel
Washer
Screw
V-Shaft
Gear °
(Gear
Plug B
Screw
Washer
Worm Gear
[V-Shaft
O-Ring
Pin
Screw
Gear
Pin
Gear
Gear
{I1-Shaft
Cover
Screw
Shift Fork
Screw
I -Shaft
Worm Gear
Washer
Shaft
Gear
Washer
Gear
Nut
Washer
Gear
Washer
Screw
Guard
Rivet

40

Specification
M6%25
5%30

M6x12

M6x10

2.4%20
3%x25
M6x10

SNNx25

Mbx6

MSx12

M3
8x1.6%2.5

MEx50

3x8



Page 43 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Marnual

15.CROSS SLIDE (1/2)




Page 44 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

CROSS SLIDE (2/2)




Page 45

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual
No. Part No. Name Specification
1 CL6132-07-07 Slide
2 CL6132-07-08 Slide Axis
3 GB70 Screw M6x16
4 C0632-07216 Bushing
5 GBI115S Qil Cup
6  CT0632-07-01 Cross Slide
7 CM6233-3023 Bolt
g CM6033-3022 Gib
Q@  (GRBR79 Pin 3x16
10 CT0632-07-05 Leadscrew
11 GR77 Screw 6x26
12 GB77 Screw MEx10
122 C0632-07415 Nut
13 GR78 Screw M6x16
14 GB78-85 Screw M6x%25
15 CL6132-07-15 Screw
16 CL6132-07-16 Handwheel
17  GB308 Beli Steel D6
18 CL6132-07-17 Index Ring
19 CL6132-07-18 Cover
20 GB301 Bearing 8102
21 CM6233-3013 Gear
22 C0632-07207b Lever
23 GB2089 Spring 0.7x5x9
24 C0632-07101 Saddle Casting
25 (GBE1B-85 Screw M5x10
26 C0632-07120 Keep Assr
27 GB70 Screw M6x25
28 (C0632-07225 Plate
29 (BB23 Screw MEBx12
30 GB5783 Screw M8x20
31 C0632-07123 Strip
32 C0632-07141 Front Strip
33 C0632-07528 Wiper
34 C0632-07227 Plate

43



Page 46

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

No. Part No. Name Specification
35 (GB823 Screw Md4x12
36 GB6170 Nut M6
37 GBS5783 Screw MEBx25
38 C0632-07132 Strip

39 (C0632-07239 Strip

40 (C0632-07224 Plate

41  C0632-07526 Wiper

42  (GB8&3 Screw M10%56
43  (GB4141.16 Collar BM16x32
44  CL6132-07-36 Boit

45  (GB4141.14 Collar M10x50
46 CL6132-07-32 Tool Post

47  ClL.6132-07-33 Washer

48 (CL6132-07-34 Shaft

49  (CL6132-07-49 Gib

56 CL6132-07-29 Wiper

51 GB2089 Spring Ix8x11
52 CL6132-07-37 Plate

53 CL6132-67-09 Wiper

54  GB1096 Key 4x14
55 CL6132-07-40 Leadscrew

56  CL6132-07-41 Bracket

57  GB301 Bearing 8103
58  CL6132-07-42 Index Ring

56 (CL6132-07-43 Collar

60 GB70 Screw MS5x%25
61 CL6132-07-48 Handwheel

62 CL6137-07-28 Screw

63 CL6132-07-11 Swivel Slide

64 GB70 Gib M8x16
65 CL6132-07-10 Screw

66  GB80 Collar Mo6x16
67 CL6132-07-44 Screw

68 GB70 Screw M35x40



Page 47 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

16. TAILSTOCK (1/2)

45



Page 48 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

TAILSTOCK (2/2)

35

46



Page 49

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

Operation Manual

No.

MO0 1 o Lh s L2 b e

=t Pt el e e e
o b LY ) e D

[ R
Y ND G0 ) O

21

Part No.

IB1342
08401
08203
GB1096
GB301
08102
GB1135
(8402
GB70
GB70
GB78
08207
(8208
08209
GB78
08204
08501
08206
08205
GB73
08202
08209
08103
GB79
GB6172
08101
08403
JB1342
08214
08213
08211
GB879
GB97.1
GB6170
08212
08105

08104

Name
Gover
Nut
Screw
Key
Thrust
Hanger Cover
Oil
Index Ring
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Shaft
Screw
Screw
Washer
Lever
Screw
Screw
Screw
Barrel
Screw
Handwheel
Screw
Nut
Casting
Lock Block
Gover
Screw
Shaft
Collar
Pin
Washer
Nut
Screw
Base

Clamp Plate
47

Specification
MEx40

4x15
8102

M4x10
M6x16
M6x10

M10x45

M5x18

M8x35
MS§

M10x50

5x24
Bl12
M12



Page 50 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017

Operation Manual

17.CENTER REST

//_ ) ()

48



Page 51 Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G) 08/08/2017
Operation Manual
No. Part No. Name Specification

1 JB136&0 Knob 32x8

2 (GB119 Pin 3x18

3 10203 Collar

4 10204 Screw

5 10201 Collar

6 10401 Clapping Head .

7 10205 Nut

g 10101 Upside Of Center Rest

9  GB6170 Nut M6

10 GB79 Screw M6x%18
11 GB65 Screw M6x30
1210206 Screw

13 (GB879 Pin 5x24

14 10102 Downside Of Center Rest

15 GB6170 Nut M12

16 GB9%7.1 Washer 12
1 GB78 Screw M6x6

18 10103 Clamp

19 GB37 Screw M12x63
20 10104 Follow Rest
21 GR70 Nut M8x46

49



Page 52

Instructions Manual for AL-340G (L179G)

08/08/2017

PACKING LIST DOCUMENT I w0280
PRODUCT: '
MODEL:
SERIAL NUMBER:
SPECTFICATIONS: 500mm 750mm 1000mm
NET WEIGHT: " a40kg  460kg 455kg
GROSS WEIGHT: 530kg | 555kg 593kg
SET/CASE(mm): 1540%816x1525 1790%816x1525 2040%8 1621525
INO. DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATIONS OTY|  NOTE
1 {LATHE 1

(NOTE:THE HANDLES DETACHED FROM THE MACHINE ARE PLACED IN THE TOOLBOX; THE CHIP TRAY AND THE
SPLASH GUARD DETACHED FROM THE MACHINE ARE PLACED IN THE SETCASE)}

2 |PLASTIC SHEATH

T

3 {TOOLBOX INCLUDED:

DRECERSE CHUCK JAWS

CENTER STEADY REST

2)OIL GUN 1
3)OPEN-ENDED SPANNER 10~12,9~11,12~14 3
4)ALLEN KEY 2.5,34,5,6,3 6
SYTOOLREST SPANNER $=10 1
6)THE CAM-LOCK. SPANNER OR =10 i
USED FOR CHUCK. { ¢ 160)
7)REDUCTION SLEEVE MORSE: N0.5/3 1
8)FIXED CENTER MORSE: N0.3 1
9)ALLOY CENTER MORSE: N0.3 1
10)CHANGE GEARS |
aMETRIC M=1.25. 7=120/127,33,36,40,40,42,44,45,46,52,60,50 | 12
bIMPERIAL m=1.25, z=120/127,40,40,42 44 46,52,60,63 9
11)CROSS SCREWDRIVER 3" 1
12)STRAITHT SCREWDRIVER 3" 1

4 {FOUR-JAW CHUCK & 200mm 1

5 |FACEPLATE $300mm 1

6 |INSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE t

7 |QUALIFICATION 1

8 |PACKING LIST 1

9

10 TRAVELING STEADY REST

SURVEYOR:

DATE:






